Pickup trucks over one ton with a commercial modification, such as a flat bed, a dumping 
mechanism, mechanical lifts or arms for loading and unloading materials/equipment, aerial 
buckets or platforms, or other similar feature, 

D. Vehicles with more than two axles, or 

E. Vehicles with a payload capacity of more than eight thousand five hundred (8,500) pounds. 

“Vehicle and Equipment Repair, Commercial and Industrial” means the repair and service of commercial 

vehicles and trailers with a payload capacity of more than eight thousand five hundred (8,500) pounds as 

DRAFT TITLE 19- PHASE 1 (COPPERTON) 

Page 30 of 92 

well as industrial or other heavy equipment. Typical uses include semi-trailer truck repair, and the repair 

of bulldozers, graders, dump trucks, cement mixers, and similar heavy industrial and construction

[...]

sales, storage of merchandise, and vehicle storage if such vehicle storage is fully and adequately screened. 

"Vehicle and Equipment Repair, Major" does not include repair and service of commercial vehicles and 

trailers with a payload capacity of more than eight thousand five hundred (8,500) pounds, industrial or 

other heavy equipment, "vehicle assembly", "manufacturing use", auto dismantling or wrecking, salvage, 

"junkyards", or similar uses.  

“Vehicle and Equipment Repair, Minor” means an establishment providing motor vehicle repair or

[...]

from property lines an additional foot (1’) to allow a maximum height of twenty feet (20’). 

19.26.080- Accessory Structure Development Standards.  

A. Size. Accessory Structures may not exceed eight hundred square feet (800 sq.ft.) on lots under 
one-half acre or one thousand two hundred square feet (1,200 sq.ft.) on lots one-half acre or 
larger.  

B. Accessory Structure Location and Setbacks. The following yard and setback standards shall apply 
to accessory structures in the agricultural zones. 

1. The structure shall be located in the side or rear yard and be located six feet (6’) away